# 504232487 02/16/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4279164

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
IATURE OF CONVEYAN	CE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ТА		
		Name	Execution Date
DAVID PLANS CASAL			02/15/2017
CHRISTOPHER TURRAL	L CLA	RKE	01/27/2017
PAUL JOHN LEONARD			01/23/2017
AMBRA DEI			02/15/2017
DAVIDE MORELLI			02/15/2017
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	A		
Name:	BIOBE	ATS INC.	
Street Address:	350 FF	ANK OGAWA PLAZA	
Internal Address:	SUITE	100	
City:	OAKLA	ND	
State/Country:	CALIF	DRNIA	
Postal Code:	94612		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Fotal: 1		
Property Type		Number	
Application Number:		14696554	
CORRESPONDENCE DA			
Fax Number:		(949)954-8528	
		o the e-mail address first; if that is uns	
using a fax number, if pl Phone:	rovided	<b>l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</b> 949-954-5430	t via US Mail.
Email:		processing@icaplaw.com	
Correspondent Name:		INNOVATION CAPITAL LAW GROUP, I	LLP
Address Line 1:		19800 MACARTHUR BLVD., SUITE 270	
Address Line 4:		IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92612	
		VSL1.PAU.01.US	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUI	WBER:		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUI NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MBER:	VIC LIN	
		VIC LIN /Vic Lin/	

**Total Attachments: 15** 

course-VSI 1 BALL01 LIS Accignment Chris Clarkettaggo1 tif
source=VSL1.PAU.01.USAssignment_Chris Clarke#page1.tif
source=VSL1.PAU.01.USAssignment_Chris Clarke#page2.tif
source=VSL1.PAU.01.USAssignment_Chris Clarke#page3.tif
source=VSL1.PAU.01.USAssignment_David Plans#page1.tif
source=VSL1.PAU.01.USAssignment_David Plans#page2.tif
source=VSL1.PAU.01.USAssignment_David Plans#page3.tif
source=VSL1.PAU.01.USAssignment_Davide Morelli#page1.tif
source=VSL1.PAU.01.USAssignment_Davide Morelli#page2.tif
source=VSL1.PAU.01.USAssignment_Davide Morelli#page3.tif
source=VSL1.PAU.01.USAssignment_Paul Leonard#page1.tif
source=VSL1.PAU.01.USAssignment_Paul Leonard#page2.tif
source=VSL1.PAU.01.USAssignment_Paul Leonard#page3.tif
source=VSL1.PAU.01.USAssignment_Ambra Dei#page1.tif
source=VSL1.PAU.01.USAssignment_Ambra Dei#page2.tif
source=VSL1.PAU.01.USAssignment_Ambra Dei#page3.tif

VSL1.PAU.01.US

## ASSIGNMENT

This is an Assignment of the following rights, title and interest:

United States of America, rights, title and interest in the invention

Foreign rights, title and interest in the invention

United States Patent Application No.: 14/696.554

filed on <u>April 27, 2015</u>

United States Provisional Patent Application No.

filed on \_\_\_\_\_\_
United States Patent No(s).:

International (PCT) Patent Application No.:

filed on \_\_\_\_\_\_

WHEREAS, We, David Plans Casal, an individual; CHRISTOPHER TURRALL CLARKE, an individual; PAUL JOHN LEONARD, an individual; AMBRA DEI, an individual; DAVIDE MORELLI, an individual, whose post office addresses appear below, hereinafter called "ASSIGNORS", have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to:

### DEVICE AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING FEEDBACK ON BREATHING RATE

(hereinafter referred to as the "INVENTION") for which a United States Patent Application will be filed ("Patent Application");

WHEREAS, BioBeats Inc., a California corporation, whose address is 350 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 100, Oakland, CA 94612, United States, hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention, and said Patent Application in the United States and throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNORS' entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTION, and said Patent Application for said Invention in the United States and throughout the world, including the exclusive right to file any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, foreign, or other application based on the INVENTION directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

And for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNORS covenant and agree with said ASSIGNEE that ASSIGNORS have a full and unencumbered title to the INVENTION above described and hereby assigned, which title ASSIGNORS warrant unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

And for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS will, whenever requested, but without cost to ASSIGNORS, promptly communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to ASSIGNORS relating to said INVENTION, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said INVENTION, and execute any

ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Patent granted for said INVENTION, whether on an application for said INVENTION, said Patent Application, or on any subsequently filed provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, or other application, to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNORS' entire interest in said INVENTION.

AND ASSIGNORS FURTHERMORE authorize ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, or anyone ASSIGNEE may properly designate, to insert in this instrument the filing date and/or serial number of said application(s) when ascertained.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have hereunto set their signatures as follows:

ASSIGNOR NAME: ADDRESS:

David Plans Casal 29 Wilders Close Guildford, GU21 3HA United Kingdom

X.....

Signature

Date

ASSIGNOR NAME: ADDRESS: CHRISTOPHER TURRALL CLARKE Redcliffe Bathampton Lane, Bathampton Bath, BA2 6SU United Kingdom

Date

Signature

ASSIGNOR NAME: ADDRESS:

PAUL JOHN LEONARD 8 Long Ground Frome, BA11 1PJ United Kingdom

X\_\_\_\_\_ Signature

Date

ASSIGNOR NAME: ADDRESS:

AMBRA DEI Via A. Corazzi, 10 Livorno, 57127 Italy

X Signature

Date

ASSIGNOR NAME: ADDRESS:

DAVIDE MORELLI Via Fabio Campana, 3 Livorno, 57124 Italy

X\_\_\_\_\_ Signature

Date

-3 of 3 -

\_\_\_\_\_

# ASSIGNMENT

This is an Assignment of the following rights, title and interest:

United States of America, rights, title and interest in the invention

Foreign rights, title and interest in the invention

- United States Patent Application No.: <u>14/696,554</u> filed on April 27, 2015
- United States Patent No(s).: \_\_\_\_\_

International (PCT) Patent Application No.:

filed on	,

WHEREAS, We, David Plans Casal, an individual; CHRISTOPHER TURRALL CLARKE, an individual; PAUL JOHN LEONARD, an individual; AMBRA DEI, an individual; DAVIDE MORELLI, an individual, whose post office addresses appear below, hereinafter called "ASSIGNORS", have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to:

## DEVICE AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING FEEDBACK ON BREATHING RATE

(hereinafter referred to as the "INVENTION") for which a United States Patent Application will be filed ("Patent Application");

WHEREAS, BioBeats Inc., a California corporation, whose address is 350 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 100, Oakland, CA 94612, United States, hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention, and said Patent Application in the United States and throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNORS' entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTION, and said Patent Application for said Invention in the United States and throughout the world, including the exclusive right to file any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, foreign, or other application based on the INVENTION directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

And for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNORS covenant and agree with said ASSIGNEE that ASSIGNORS have a full and unencumbered title to the INVENTION above described and hereby assigned, which title ASSIGNORS warrant unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

And for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS will, whenever requested, but without cost to ASSIGNORS, promptly communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to ASSIGNORS relating to said INVENTION, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said INVENTION, and execute any

ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Patent granted for said INVENTION, whether on an application for said INVENTION, said Patent Application, or on any subsequently filed divisional. continuation. provisional. non-provisional. continuation-in-part. reissue. reexamination, extension, renewal, or other application, to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNORS' entire interest in said INVENTION.

AND ASSIGNORS FURTHERMORE authorize ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, or anyone ASSIGNEE may properly designate, to insert in this instrument the filing date and/or serial number of said application(s) when ascertained.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have hereunto set their signatures as follows:

**ASSIGNOR NAME:** ADDRESS:

**David Plans Casal** 29 Wilders Close Guildford, GU21 3HA United Kingdom

Signature

15/02/2017

ASSIGNOR NAME: ADDRESS:

# CHRISTOPHER TURRALL CLARKE Redcliffe

Bathampton Lane, Bathampton Bath, BA2 6SU **United Kingdom** 

Signature

Date

ASSIGNOR NAME: ADDRESS:

PAUL JOHN LEONARD 8 Long Ground Frome, BA11 1PJ United Kinadom

Signature

Date

# VSL1.PAU.01.US

ASSIGNOR NAME: ADDRESS:

AMBRA DEI Via A. Corazzi, 10 Livorno, 57127 Italy

X\_\_\_

Signature

Date

ASSIGNOR NAME: ADDRESS:

DAVIDE MORELLI Via Fabio Campana, 3 Livorno, 57124 Italy

Χ\_

Signature

Date

## ASSIGNMENT

This is an Assignment of the following rights, title and interest.

- United States of Americal rights, life and interest in the invention.
- Foreign rights, title and interest in the invention.
- United States Patent Application No 14/696 554

filed on April 27, 2015

United States Provisional Patent Application No.

filed on

11

**m** 

- United States Patent No(s)
- International (PCT) Patent Application No.
  - filed on

WHEREAS, We, David Plans Casal, an individual, CHRISTOPHER TURRALL CLARKE, an individual PAUL JOHN LEONARD, an individual, AMBRA DEI, an individual, DAVIDE MORELLI, an individual, whose post office addresses appear below, hereinafter called "ASSIGNORS", have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to.

#### DEVICE AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING FEEDBACK ON BREATHING RATE.

(hereinafter referred to as the "INVENTION") for which a United States Patent Application will be filed ("Patent Application");

WHEREAS, BioBeats Inc., a California corporation, whose address is 350 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 100, Oakland, CA 94612, United States, hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention, and said Patent Application in the United States and throughout the world.

NOW THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS' entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTION, and said Patent Application for said Invention in the United States and throughout the world, including the exclusive right to file any provisional non-provisional divisional continuation, continuation-inpart, reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, foreign, or other application based on the INVENTION directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

And for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNORS covenant and agree with said ASSIGNEE that ASSIGNORS have a full and unencumbered title to the INVENTION above described and hereby assigned, which title ASSIGNORS warrant unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns

And for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS will, whenever requested, but without cost to ASSIGNORS, promptly communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to ASSIGNORS relating to said INVENTION, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said INVENTION, and execute any

-1 of 3 -

ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Patent granted for said INVENTION, whether on an application for said INVENTION said Patent Application, or on any subsequently filed provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue reexamination, extension, renewal, or other application, to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns as the ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNORS' entire interest in said INVENTION.

AND ASSIGNORS FURTHERMORE authorize ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, or anyone ASSIGNEE may properly designate, to insert in this instrument the filing date and/or serial number of said application(s) when ascertained.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have hereunto set their signatures as follows:

ŝ	8								8		8	8					×	8								8															8									Ì
Ì		۵	Ś	ŝ	ŝ	3	ì		ŝ	ù	ť	3	ŝ	ž		Ŕ,	Ì.	à	ŝ	U	è	S,									٣		2	3	έ,	ŝ	ŝ	3	ŝ	2			š	1	~			œ.	ŝ	ļ
8	88		88			8	88	8				33	88	8				8		8					8	ŝ				~		22	**	1	-	22	~	1			**	1	**							
Ì	1	8	ŝ	2	£	2	È.	ζ.			2	ŝ	š		8			X						X	8				3	ŝ	Ì.	ų	١,	S.	č,	k	S)	Ċ,	•	Ś	\$	k	Ň	Ś	Ċ	Ċ			8	Ì
ŝ	8				8				2																8	ŝ															÷									į
Ì	8		8															8											Ç	S)	ú	N	Q	Ĩ.	3	Į,	0		Ň	2	٤	ł	2	3		1	7	ć	X	
ŝ	8				8				8	8															8				Ċ.	έ,						ù	\$			۰.	3									ļ
Ì	8		8		8									8											8				•	2	1	1	S	Ì	٤.	•	ŝ	Č,	S.	3	3	v	ŝ							Ì
Ì	8		*		8				8			8	8											8	8								*				*			1			8						1	ł

X....

Signature

ASSIGNOR NAME

#### CHRISTOPHER TURRALL CLARKE

Redcliffe Bathampton Lane, Bathampton Bath, BA2 6SU United Kingdom

X

Signature.

Date

Date

ž																							R	
ŝ																		Ľ.						
																		3						

X\_\_\_\_\_ Signature

Date

- 2 of 3 -

# VSL1 PAU.01.US



PATENT REEL: 041281 FRAME: 0731

- 3 of 3 -

# ASSIGNMENT

This is an Assignment of the following rights, title and interest:

$\mathbf{X}$	United States of America, rights, title and interest in the invention
$\boxtimes$	Foreign rights, title and interest in the invention
$\boxtimes$	United States Patent Application No.: 14/696,554
	filed on April 27, 2015
	United States Provisional Patent Application No.:
	filed on
	United States Patent No(s).:
	International (PCT) Patent Application No.:
	filed on

WHEREAS, We, David Plans Casal, an individual; CHRISTOPHER TURRALL CLARKE, an individual; PAUL JOHN LEONARD, an individual; AMBRA DEI, an individual; DAVIDE MORELLI, an individual, whose post office addresses appear below, hereinafter called "ASSIGNORS", have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to:

## DEVICE AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING FEEDBACK ON BREATHING RATE

(hereinafter referred to as the "INVENTION") for which a United States Patent Application will be filed ("Patent Application");

WHEREAS, BioBeats Inc., a California corporation, whose address is 350 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 100, Oakland, CA 94612, United States, hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention, and said Patent Application in the United States and throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNORS' entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTION, and said Patent Application for said Invention in the United States and throughout the world, including the exclusive right to file any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, foreign, or other application based on the INVENTION directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

And for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNORS covenant and agree with said ASSIGNEE that ASSIGNORS have a full and unencumbered title to the INVENTION above described and hereby assigned, which title ASSIGNORS warrant unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

And for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS will, whenever requested, but without cost to ASSIGNORS, promptly communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to ASSIGNORS relating to said INVENTION, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said INVENTION, and execute any

ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Patent granted for said INVENTION, whether on an application for said INVENTION, said Patent Application, or on any subsequently filed provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, or other application, to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNORS' entire interest in said INVENTION.

AND ASSIGNORS FURTHERMORE authorize ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, or anyone ASSIGNEE may properly designate, to insert in this instrument the filing date and/or serial number of said application(s) when ascertained.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have hereunto set their signatures as follows:

ASSIGNOR NAME: ADDRESS:	David Plans Casal 29 Wilders Close Guildford, GU21 3HA United Kingdom	
X Signature		Date
ASSIGNOR NAME: ADDRESS:	CHRISTOPHER TURE Redcliffe Bathampton Lane, Batha Bath, BA2 6SU United Kingdom	
X Signature		Date
ASSIGNOR NAME: ADDRESS:	PAUL JOHN LEONAR 8 Long Ground Frome, BA11 1PJ United Kingdom	<u>D</u>
X Signature		23/1/2017 Date

ASSIGNOR NAME: ADDRESS: AMBRA DEI Via A. Corazzi, 10 Livorno, 57127 Italy

X\_\_\_\_ Signature

Date

ASSIGNOR NAME: ADDRESS: DAVIDE MORELLI Via Fabio Campana, 3 Livorno, 57124 Italy

X\_\_\_\_\_

Signature

Date

# <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

This is an Assignment of the following rights, title and interest:

- United States of America, rights, title and interest in the invention
- Foreign rights, title and interest in the invention
- United States Patent Application No.: <u>14/696,554</u> filed on <u>April 27, 2015</u>
- United States Patent No(s).:

International (PCT) Patent Application No.:

filed on \_\_\_\_\_

WHEREAS, We, David Plans Casal, an individual; CHRISTOPHER TURRALL CLARKE, an individual; PAUL JOHN LEONARD, an individual; AMBRA DEI, an individual; DAVIDE MORELLI, an individual, whose post office addresses appear below, hereinafter called "ASSIGNORS", have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to:

## DEVICE AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING FEEDBACK ON BREATHING RATE

(hereinafter referred to as the "INVENTION") for which a United States Patent Application will be filed ("Patent Application");

WHEREAS, BioBeats Inc., a California corporation, whose address is 350 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 100, Oakland, CA 94612, United States, hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention, and said Patent Application in the United States and throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNORS' entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTION, and said Patent Application for said Invention in the United States and throughout the world, including the exclusive right to file any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, foreign, or other application based on the INVENTION directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

And for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNORS covenant and agree with said ASSIGNEE that ASSIGNORS have a full and unencumbered title to the INVENTION above described and hereby assigned, which title ASSIGNORS warrant unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

And for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS will, whenever requested, but without cost to ASSIGNORS, promptly communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to ASSIGNORS relating to said INVENTION, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said INVENTION, and execute any

ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Patent granted for said INVENTION, whether on an application for said INVENTION, said Patent Application, or on any subsequently filed provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, or other application, to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNORS' entire interest in said INVENTION.

AND ASSIGNORS FURTHERMORE authorize ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, or anyone ASSIGNEE may properly designate, to insert in this instrument the filing date and/or serial number of said application(s) when ascertained.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have hereunto set their signatures as follows:

ASSIGNOR NAME:	David Plans Casal
ADDRESS:	29 Wilders Close
	Guildford, GU21 3HA
	United Kingdom

X	
_	

Signature

Date

ASSIGNOR NAME:	
ADDRESS:	

CHRISTOPHER TURRALL CLARKE Redcliffe Bathampton Lane, Bathampton Bath, BA2 6SU United Kingdom

X\_\_\_\_\_ Signature

Date

ASSIGNOR NAME: ADDRESS:

PAUL JOHN LEONARD 8 Long Ground Frome, BA11 1PJ United Kingdom

X\_\_\_\_\_ Signature

Date

# VSL1.PAU.01.US

ASSIGNOR NAME: ADDRESS: AMBRA DEI Piazza G. Garibaldi 18, 57122 Livomo Italy

Х

26/01/2017

Signature

Oate

Oate

ASSIGNOR NAME: ADDRESS: DAVIDE MORELLI Via Fabio Campana, 3 Livomo, 57124 Italy

X\_\_\_\_\_ Signature

> PATENT REEL: 041281 FRAME: 0737

**RECORDED: 02/16/2017** 

-3 of 3 -